1995, to provide advice on the probable effect of the proposed modifications to the rules of origin that were attached to the letter. The Commission instituted investigation No. 332–364, Certain Miscellaneous Products: Probable Effect of Certain Modifications to the North American Free Trade Agreement Rules of Origin, under section 332(g) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1332(g)). The letter requested that the advice be forwarded to the USTR by September 15, 1995.

The Commission received a second letter from the USTR on August 31, 1995 requesting similar advice on a second set of proposed modifications, which was included as an attachment to the letter. The Commission will provide advice in response to both letters in one confidential report, which will be forwarded to the USTR by September 29, 1995. Copies of both sets of proposed modifications, which cover certain goods described in Chapters 1 through 97 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States, are available from the Office of the Secretary at the Commission or from the Commission's Internet server (http:// www.usitc.gov or ftp://ftp.usitc.gov).

### Written Submissions

No public hearing is being scheduled in connection with the second set of proposed modifications. However, interested parties are invited to submit written statements (original and 14 copies) concerning the matters to be addressed by the Commission in its report on this investigation. Commercial or financial information that a submitter desires the Commission to treat as confidential must be submitted on separate sheets of paper, each clearly marked "Confidential Business Information" at the top. All submissions requesting confidential treatment must conform with the requirements of section § 201.6 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 C.F.R. 201.6). All written submissions, except for confidential business information, will be made available in the Office of the Secretary of the Commission for inspection by interested parties. To be assured of consideration by the Commission, written statements relating to the Commission's report should be submitted to the Commission at the earliest practical date and should be received no later than the close of business on September 20, 1995. All submissions should be addressed to the Secretary, United States International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436.

Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202–205–2000.

Issued: September 1, 1995.

By order of the Commission. **Donna R. Koehnke**,

## Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–22233 Filed 9–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

### INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

[Docket No. AB-6 (Sub-No. 369X)]

### Burlington Northern Railroad Company—Abandonment Exemption in Big Stone and Traverse Counties, MN

Burlington Northern Railroad Company (BN) has filed a notice of exemption under 49 CFR 1152 Subpart F—*Exempt Abandonments* to abandon its 6.78-mile line of railroad between milepost 40.00 near Beardsley and milepost 46.78 near Browns Valley, in Big Stone and Traverse Counties, MN.

BN has certified that: (1) No local traffic has moved over the line for at least 2 years; (2) there is no overhead traffic on the line; (3) no formal complaint filed by a user of rail service on the line (or by a state or local government entity acting on behalf of such user) regarding cessation of service over the line either is pending with the Commission or with any U.S. District Court or has been decided in favor of the complainant within the 2-year period; and (4) the requirements at 49 CFR 1105.7 (service of environmental report on agencies), 49 CFR 1105.8 (service of historic report on State Historic Preservation Officer), 49 CFR 1105.11 (transmittal letter). 49 CFR 1105.12 (newspaper publication), and 49 CFR 1152.50(d)(1) (service of verified notice on governmental agencies) have been met.

As a condition to use of this exemption, any employee adversely affected by the abandonment shall be protected under *Oregon Short Line R. Co.*—*Abandonment*—*Goshen*, 360 I.C.C. 91 (1979). To address whether this condition adequately protects affected employees, a petition for partial revocation under 49 U.S.C. 10505(d) must be filed.

Provided no formal expression of intent to file an offer of financial assistance (OFA) has been received, this exemption will be effective on October 7, 1995, unless stayed pending reconsideration. Petitions to stay that do not involve environmental issues,<sup>1</sup> formal expressions of intent to file an OFA under 49 CFR 1152.27(c)(2),<sup>2</sup> and trail use/rail banking requests under 49 CFR 1152.29<sup>3</sup> must be filed by September 18, 1995. Petitions to reopen or requests for public use conditions under 49 CFR 1152.28 must be filed by September 27, 1995, with: Office of the Secretary, Case Control Branch, Interstate Commerce Commission, Washington, DC 20423.

A copy of any pleading filed with the Commission should be sent to applicant's representative: Sarah J. Whitley, Assistant General Counsel, Burlington Northern Railroad Company, 3800 Continental Plaza, 777 Main Street, Fort Worth, TX 76102–5384.

If the notice of exemption contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void *ab initio*.

Applicant has filed an environmental report which addresses the abandonment's effects, if any, on the environment and historic resources. The Section of Environmental Analysis (SEA) will issue an environmental assessment (EA) by September 12, 1995. Interested persons may obtain a copy of the EA by writing to SEA (Room 3219, Interstate Commerce Commission, Washington, DC 20423) or by calling Elaine Kaiser, Chief of SEA, at (202) 927-6248. Comments on environmental and historic preservation matters must be filed within 15 days after the EA becomes available to the public.

Environmental, historic preservation, public use, or trail use/rail banking conditions will be imposed, where appropriate, in a subsequent decision.

Decided: August 31, 1995.

By the Commission, David M. Konschnik, Director, Office of Proceedings.

### Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–22214 Filed 9–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7035–01–M

<sup>2</sup> See Exempt. of Rail Abandonment—Offers of Finan. Assist., 4 I.C.C.2d 164 (1987).

<sup>3</sup> The Commission will accept a late-filed trail use request as long as it retains jurisdiction to do so.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A stay will be issued routinely by the Commission in those proceedings where an informed decision on environmental issues (whether raised by a party or by the Commission's Section of Environmental Analysis in its independent investigation) cannot be made prior to the effective date of the notice of exemption. *See Exemption of Out-of-service Rail Lines*, 5 1.C.C.2d 377 (1989). Any entity seeking a stay on environmental concerns is encouraged to file its request as soon as possible in order to permit the Commission to review and act on the request before the effective date of this exemption.

### Availability of Environmental Assessments

Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 4332, the Commission has prepared and made available environmental assessments for the proceedings listed below. Dates environmental assessments are available are listed below for each individual proceeding.

To obtain copies of these environmental assessments contact Ms. Tawanna Glover-Sanders, Interstate Commerce Commission, Section of Environmental Analysis, Room 3219, Washington, DC 20423, (202) 927–6203.

Comments on the following assessment are due 15 days after the date of availability:

AB–12 (Sub-No. 151X), Southern Pacific Transportation Co.— Abandonment Exemption—in Ventura County, CA. EA available 8/25/95.

AB-417 (Sub-No. 1X), Central New York Railway Corporation -Abandonment of its line of railroad in Oneida, Herkimer and Otsego Counties, New York. EA available 8/25/95.

AB–3 (Sub-No. 126X), Missouri Pacific Railraod Company— Abandonment Exemption—In Caddo Parish, Louisiana (Good Roads Lead). EA available 9/1/95.

Comments on the following assessment are due 30 days after the date of availability: None.

### Vernon A. Williams,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95–22215 Filed 9–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7035–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### Immigration and Naturalization Service

[INS No. 1733-95]

# Special Filing Instructions for ABC Class Members; Correction

**AGENCY:** Immigration and Naturalization Service, Justice.

**ACTION:** Notice; correction of form number.

**SUMMARY:** On Friday, July 7, 1995, the Immigration and Naturalization Service (the Service) published a notice at 60 FR 35424–35430, entitled "Special Filing Instructions for ABC Class Members." In that notice the Service provided special instructions for class members eligible for asylum benefits under the settlement agreement reached in *American Baptist Churches* v. *Thornburgh*, 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991). That notice document 95–16771, erroneously referenced the Form I–855, *ABC* Change of Address Form. Accordingly, on page 35424, under "Supplementary Information:" the entry for "Form I–855" where it is listed in the second, third and fourth paragraphs, should have read "Form M–426."

Dated: August 31, 1995.

Doris Meissner,

Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service. [FR Doc. 95–22222 Filed 9–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–10–M

### National Institute of Corrections

## Announcement of Programs, Services, and Training

The National Institute of Corrections (NIC), U.S. Department of Justice, has published its Annual Program Plan— Fiscal Year 1996. The document describes the technical assistance, programs, and services to be available to the corrections field during the next fiscal year, which begins on October 1, 1995, and ends September 30, 1996.

A separate document, the NIC Schedule of Training Services for Fiscal Year 1996, describes the training programs and services to be provided by NIC for state and local corrections practitioners.

Both documents contain relevant application forms and may be obtained by contacting the National Institute of Corrections, 320 First Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20534 (telephone: 202-307-3106 x144, fax 202-307-3361), or the NIC Longmont, Colorado, offices at 1960 Industrial Circle, Suite A, Longmont, Colorado, 80501 (telephone 303-682-0382, fax 303-682-0469). Both documents are also available on Internet. Connect to the Department of Justice gopher server, gopher.usdoj.gov. From the menu, select the National Institute of Corrections, then select the desired document. Application forms are not included in the Internet version of the Annual Program Plan.

### Larry B. Solomon,

Acting Director. FR Doc. 95–22099 Filed 9–6–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–36–M

### NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice (95-085)]

### Notice of Prospective Patent License

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration. **ACTION:** Notice of Prospective Patent License.

SUMMARY: NASA hereby gives notice that ACO, Inc., a corporation of the State of Oklahoma, has requested an exclusive license to practice the invention described and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 5.171.822, entitled "LOW TOXICITY HIGH TEMPERATURE PMR POLYIMIDE." This patent is assigned to the United States of America as represented by the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration. Written objections to the prospective grant of a license should be sent to Mr. George F. Helfrich, Patent Counsel, NASA Langley Research Center.

**DATES:** Responses to this Notice must be received by November 6, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. George F. Helfrich, Patent Counsel, NASA Langley Research Center, Mail Code 212, Hampton, VA 23681–0001; telephone (804) 864–3521.

Dated: August 30, 1995.

Edward A. Frankle,

General Counsel.

[FR Doc. 95-22213 Filed 9-6-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7510-01-M

### NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### Seeks Qualified Candidates for Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards

**AGENCY:** U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Request for résumés.

**SUMMARY:** The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is looking for qualified candidates for possible appointment to its Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards (ACRS). There are three openings expected on the Committee in 1996. One or two openings may be filled by reappointment of incumbents.

ADDRESSES: Submit résumés to: Ms. Jude Himmleberg, Office of Personnel, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555–0001.

FOR APPLICATION MATERIALS, CALL: 1–800–952–9678. Please refer to Announcement Number 95–1000.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The ACRS was established by Congress to provide the Commission with independent expert advice on matters related to regulatory policy and the safety of existing and proposed nuclear power plants. The Committee work currently emphasizes safety issues associated with the operation of more than 100